
2026/2027 Budgets

Presented to Executive Committee 
January 29th, 2026

• Operating Budget
• Business Plans
• Capital Budget
• Water Utility Budget



Scheduled Dates for 26/27 Budget 
Review/Discussion with Council

• January 29th

• February 5th

• February 10th

• February 12th

• February 19th

• February 24th

• More dates if needed
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MEH Budget Process 
TimeframeProcess

OctoberSenior Managers review Strategic Direction 

October/NovemberDepartments begin work on Business Planning 

October/NovemberDepartments prepare Capital Budget requests

Mid to Late NovemberDepartments meet with Finance

Mid DecemberDepartments meet with CAO & Finance

December & JanuaryFinance work on global budgets and budget assumptions

Late December to mid JanuaryAssessment Roll from PVSC loaded into SAP software
- Run bill simulation to get area rate revenue growth

January to FebruaryStaff preparation and CAO Review of proposed business plans, draft 
Operating Budget, draft Capital Budget and draft Water Utility Budget

Late January , February and 
possibly later 

Staff and CAO review draft budget documents with Council Members
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Budget 2026-2027 Topics  

• Draft Operating Budget
• Draft Tax Rates
• Draft Business Plans
• Adjustments to Draft Budget
• DRF and Community Grants (Jo)
• Sportsplex – Revenue, Expenditures, Area Rate, Reserves
• Housing Accelerator Fund (HAF) Allocations 
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Budget 2026-2027 Topics – Continued

• Variances (year to year)
• Household Hazardous Waste
• Ground Search and Rescue (GSAR)
• Waste Management Fee
• Fire Department Levies
• Snow Clearing Services in Business Parks
• Human Resources Report and 26/27 Staffing
• Five Year Capital Budget 
• Water Utility Budget
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MEH Budget Process Outputs

• Approved Annual Operating Budget
• Approved Annual Tax Rates
• Approved Annual Operating Budget for the Water Utility
• Approved Five Year Capital Budget
• Annual Business Plan Document
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2026/2027 Operating Budget
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Tax Billing Process

• Assessment Filed Roll from PVSC uploaded to SAP in January 
• Confirm budget numbers and area tax rates

• Interim Tax Bill posted, printed and mailed in late March
• Due June 1st 
• Calculation:  LAST YEAR’S FINAL BILL X 50%

• Final Tax Bill posted, printed and mailed in late July
• Due October 1st
• Calculation:  (Assessments x Tax Rates) + (# Dwellings x 

Waste Management Fee)
• Can only adjust on appeal with PVSC
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Tax 101 - Assessments

• Responsibility to Assess Properties is NOT Municipal
– Property Valuation Services Corporation (PVSC) provides 

the files roll

• Types of Assessment 
– Residential – Code 01
– Resource – Code 03
– Commercial – Code 02

• Dwelling Unit information from PVSC
• The Capped Assessment Program (CAP) rate is based on the 

Nova Scotia Consumer Price Index. For 2026 assessments the 
CAP rate is 2.6%. 
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Tax 101 – Assessments

• Other Types of Revenue Generating Assessment
– Forest < 50,000 acres
– Forest > 50,000 acres
– Wind Farm Tax (assessed based on megawatts)
– Farm Property Acreage (paid by Province)

• Grants in Lieu of Taxes
– Crown Land
– Federal
– Provincial 9



General Tax Rate
• General Tax Rate pays for:

– RCMP & Other Protective Services 
– Animal control, EMO, HAZMAT and EHGSR grants, Bldg. Inspection, etc.
– Provincial Transfers 

• Education, Regional Libraries
– PVSC 
– General Administration

• Council, CAOs Office, HR,  Corporate Services, Finance, Information Services 
(Technology & Information Management), Buildings & Properties, 
Procurement, Engineering Services

– Economic & Business Development
• Industrial Parks and Economic Attraction & Retention activities

– Parks, Recreation & Culture
• Aquatics, Library Facilities, Tourism, Park Development, Community Grant 

Programs
– Planning & Development 
– Roads & Operations
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Waste Management Fee
• Waste Management is a 

General expense
(charged to entire municipality)

• Waste Management includes:
– Waste, Recycling and Compost

• collection, transportation and processing contracts
– Waste Management Center

• Operations, Debt, Environmental Monitoring, Post closure 
costs, Reserve transfers

– Household Hazardous Waste programs

• Charged per Dwelling Unit (DU) as reported on filed roll (PVSC) –
The rate remains unchanged at $230 per DU. 
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Area Rates
• Charged based on Assessment
• For Services relating ONLY to that area
• Each accounted for separately

– Income Statement
– Surplus/Deficits, balance to Reserve

• Rates Include:
– Urban Service Rate
– Streetlights 

• Rawdon, Mt Uniacke
– Sportsplex
– Mt Uniacke Recreation Rate
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Urban Service Rate

• Rate per $100 of assessment
– Shubenacadie & Milford pay surcharge (lower assessments)
– Milford pays for wastewater through area rate

• Streetlights
• Sidewalks
• Hydrants - Paid to Water Utility
• Contribution from outside of serviced area for streetlights and sidewalks

– R4, R5, R6
• Wastewater Management Fee

– Charged based on water consumption
– Not charged to homes in Milford (no water service)
– Proposed rate has not changed at $2.40 per m3
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East Hants - Assessment CAP
CAP Rate = 2.6%
• 2022 – Taxable assessment loss $250M
• 2023 – Taxable assessment loss $497M
• 2024 – Taxable assessment loss $964M
• 2025 – Taxable assessment loss $1.23B
• 2026 – Taxable assessment loss $1.4B

$1.4B in capped assessment equals $11.1M in tax 
revenue (at 2025/2026 rates)

Approximately 25¢ of 2025/2026 proposed tax rate

Approx. 
83% of 

Residential 
properties 
capped in 

EH
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Reality: Municipalities need revenue to provide 
municipal services.

Reality:  In 2025 the residential
tax rate was 79.5¢ per $100 of assessment instead of 

the 54.5¢ it would be if everyone
paid taxes based on their market assessment.

25¢
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Assessments Overview

Percentage of Assessment Increase, Net of Bylaw Exemptions 8.96% 3.20% 12.37% 9.04%

2025 Assessment Increase



Operating Budget - Assessments
Residential
• Growth, net of exempt properties, 11.45%

• New Assessment: $300,300,800

– New properties: $37.6 Million
 12.5% of the growth (2025: 5%)

– Existing properties: $263 Million 87.5% of the growth
• 289 new dwelling units (2025: 281)
• CAP 2.6% (2025: 1.5%)
• Sale of properties remove the CAP
• 10,495 from 10,187 capped residential accounts (+308)
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2026 TAXABLE VALUE ATTTIBUTED TO BUILDING PERMITS
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District 
2026 Filed Roll 

Value

Value 
Attributed 
to Building 

Permits
1 Enfield Centre 380,920,500$     10,046,300$    
2 Elmsdale 370,238,900$     11,862,500$    
3 Nine Mile River-Belnan 465,934,100$     21,275,700$    
4 Shubenacadie-Indian Brook 223,384,100$     1,166,100$      
5 Maitland-Noel Shore 298,024,200$     3,341,200$      
6 North Lantz-Milford 316,991,000$     29,760,100$    
7 South Lantz 328,153,300$     16,752,600$    
8 Mount Uniacke-South Rawdon 540,412,200$     12,110,100$    
9 South Uniacke 523,617,000$     28,880,900$    
10 Enfield-Grand Lake 548,986,900$     18,460,400$    
11 Rawdon-Kennetcook 320,230,700$     4,592,600$      

Residential Taxable



2026 TAXABLE VALUE ATTTIBUTED TO BUILDING PERMITS
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District 
2026 Filed Roll 

Value

Value 
Attributed 
to Building 

Permits
1 Enfield Centre 5,080,900$          187,900$          
2 Elmsdale 124,863,400$     2,170,900$      
3 Nine Mile River-Belnan 16,802,500$        826,000$          
4 Shubenacadie-Indian Brook 13,019,900$        483,700$          
5 Maitland-Noel Shore 8,103,400$          43,300$            
6 North Lantz-Milford 8,295,400$          112,100$          
7 South Lantz 18,222,900$        -$                   
8 Mount Uniacke-South Rawdon 68,549,500$        13,411,300$    
9 South Uniacke 2,741,000$          10,700$            
10 Enfield-Grand Lake 11,039,800$        127,900$          
11 Rawdon-Kennetcook 6,232,300$          137,200$          

Commercial Taxable



Operating Budget - Assessments

Commercial

• Increase in assessment
– Net of exempt properties

• Community halls, NFP properties, Water Utility
– 23.20% increase (2025 12.37% increase)
– $48 million increase (2025 $22.8 million increase)

• $0.01 Rate Change proposed in draft document
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TOP 10  COMMERCIAL TAXABLE ASSESSMENTS – 2026
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Dwelling Units

• DU additions:
– 2 units : Enfield Centre (1)
– 14 units: Elmsdale (2)
– 35 units : Nine Mile River-Belnan (3)
– 13 units: Shubenacadie-Indian Brook (4)
– 22 units: Maitland-Noel Shore (5)
– 51 units: North Lantz-Milford (6)
– 7 units: South Lantz (7)
– 28 units: Mount Uniacke-South Rawdon (8)
– 79 units: South Uniacke (9)
– 32 units: Enfield-Grand Lake (10)
– 6 units: Rawdon-Kennetcook (11) 22
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Proposed General Tax Rates

• Residential Tax Rate $0.785
• Decrease 1 cent

• Resource Tax Rate $0.785
• Decrease 1 cent

• Commercial Tax Rate $2.56
• Decrease 1 cent

• Waste Management Services Fee $230
• No change
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Waste Management Service Fee

• Waste Management Services Fee $230 per dwelling unit

• Commercial receives service, paid in Commercial Rate

• $345,310 projected to be transferred to reserves
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Waste Management Costs Breakdown
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$4.5 Million



How does it all add up?

Amount to be Raised From GTR Taxation $  33,407,630
(net of non tax revenues and expenditures)
Commercial   Rate - $2.56($0.01 decr.) $   7,110,029 21%
Residential   Rate - $0.785 ($0.01 decr.)           $ 22,959,104 69% 
Resource  Rate - $ 0.785 ($0.01 decr.) $      636,110 2%
Waste Management Rate - $230 (No change) $   2,711,240 8%
Transfer from Reserves  $           (8,853)      

Total $ 33,407,630
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Tax Revenue
• Increase in amount to be raised from taxation

• $3,433,674 ($2,528,429 in 2025)
• Some reliance on reserve transfers

• Revenue increase from Assessment Growth
• Keeping tax rates static would generate 

$3,715,069 (2025: $2,478,680; CAP 1.5%)
In 2026/2027 one cent on the tax rate raises:
• Residential/Resource = $300,576 (2025: $269,825)
• Commercial = $27,774 (2025: $22,831)
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Residential Tax Rate Trends: 2017-2026 (proposed)
General Rates and All-In Rates
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Commercial Tax Rate Trends: 2017-2026 (proposed)
General Rates and All-In Rates
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2026/2027 Budgeted Spending by Type – General Operations
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$52 Million



(Assessments x General Tax Rate(s)) 
+

(Assessments x Area Rate(s))
+ 

(# Dwellings x Waste Mgmnt Fee)
=

Tax Bill
+

(Cubic Metres of Water x Wastewater Management Fee)
=

Total Tax Burden
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Tax Burden – Including Area Rates
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Urban Service Rates  
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ASSESSMENT VALUES AND RATES

Rate 

Code

Proposed

 Increase/

(Decrease)

114,247$ 

Regional Residential USR R1 0.070$     0.070$     

Shubie Residential USR SR1 0.190$     0.190$     

Milford Residential USR MR1 0.380$     0.380$     

Regional/ Shubie Commercial USR R2 0.625$     0.625$     

Milford Commercial USR MR2 1.200$     1.200$     

Enfield/Elmsdale SL/SW R4 0.040$     0.040$     

Milford SL/SW R4 0.040$     0.040$     

Shubenacadie SL/SW R4 0.040$     0.040$     

Milford SW R5 0.020$     0.020$     

Shubenacadie SW R6 0.020$     0.020$     

Current 

USR 

Rates

Proposed

2026/2027

USR Rates
Residential Serviced Levy 1 cent raise

(R1-SR1-M1)



Sportsplex Rate

No rate change is proposed in this draft budget
Rate was increased to 4¢ per $100 in 2021/2022
• excess funds in reserve to be used for future debt, major 

capital repairs, etc.

2026/2027 Taxable Assessments = $1,978,206,00
Revenue Raised by Proposed 4 ¢ = $790,218
Rate Set in 2026/2027 = $ 0.04/$100 of assessment
Projecting 2026/2027  =     $82,019 from Reserve
Growth Management Grant =     $81,591
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Sportsplex Operations
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Other tax rates

• Other Streetlight Rates
• Mount Uniacke:

• Park/Subdivision  (L9) – No Change @ 2.0 cents
• Safety (L10) – No change @ 0.38 of a cent

• Rawdon (L8) – No change @ 4.3 cents
• Milford Area Rate – No change @ 12.5 cents
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Fire Departments



Fire Departments – Transfers

• Levy Payments to fire departments of $5,152,157 
(Projection 2025/2026: $4,437,761)

• Grant Payments
– $147,984 grant which includes:

• Operating grant $71,898
• 1 cent levy $44,388
• Growth Management Grant $31,698

• Fire Service Training Facility  $20,000
• WCB For Fire Fighters $36,578
• Training Funds $10,000
• Risk Consultant $18,500
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Uniform Assessment

• Determines a Municipalities position within the 
province with respect to revenue and ability to pay 
the Education transfer amount.

• Calculated by:
Taxable Assessments

+ Provincial Grant in Lieu's
– Tax Adjustments/Exemptions 
+ Revenue other tax sources (GIL, Farm, Forest) 
= Uniform Assessment Revenue for Calculation

• East Hants assessments usually outpace others
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Education – Transfers

• Education – $8,962,534 (2025: $8,225,487)
• 9% : Increase for UA (Increase of $737K)
• 0% : Increase for Rate Adjustment
• Represents approximately 28 cents of the 78.5 

cent general tax rate

46



RCMP – Transfers

RCMP - $6,897,983 (2025: $6,475,044)
• $422,939 Increase
• Budgeted 6.5% increase in budget per Officer including 

shared costs
• 28 Officers 
• 2 Admin Positions – $149,025
• DNA & Prosecution Costs: $39,644
• Represents approximately 21 cents of the 78.5 cent 

general tax rate

Enfield RCMP Detachment
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RESERVES - Helps offset spikes in tax rates
E.g. Professional Service Reserve
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Transfers
• Transfer to/from Reserves

• Different Types of Reserves 
• Operating, Capital, Water Utility, Obligatory Reserves

• See pages 36 to 38 for General Tax Rate Reserve +/-
• Transfers to/from in 2026/2027

• Growth Management Grant for municipal buildings/land 
$463,000

• Growth Management Grant for Mount Uniacke $297,674
• Hospital balloon payment transfer from reserves $112,409
• Waste Management transfer to reserves $345,310
• USR sidewalks future debt $164,400
• Wastewater Expenditures transfer to reserves $110,000
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Obligatory     $3.2 Million     Capital $9.2 Million
Water Utility $3.3 Million     Operating $36 Million


